

No. 14-958

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIANNE CHAPMAN AND DANIEL CHAPMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING LLC AND
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RAYMOND C. SILVERMAN
MELANIE H. MUHLSTOCK
MATTHEW J. MCCAULEY
PARKER WAICHMAN LLP
6 Harbor Park Drive
Port Washington, NY 11050
(516) 466-6650

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

April 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A RECOGNIZED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	1
A. The Decision Below Adopts An Epidemiological Threshold Test For Admissibility Of General-Causation Expert Testimony	2
B. The Fifth Circuit Also Has Adopted An Epidemiological Evidence Require- ment	5
C. The Rule In The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits Conflicts With That Of The First, Third, Fourth, Ninth, And D.C. Circuits	7
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WAR- RANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	8
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
“Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., <i>In re</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Brock v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> :	
874 F.2d 307, <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 884 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1989).....	5, 6, 7
884 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Chambers v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 661 (M.D. La. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 247 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Christophersen v. Allied-Signal Corp.</i> :	
902 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>opinion superseded on reh’g en banc</i> , 939 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1991).....	6
939 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3
<i>Denture Cream Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , No. 09-2051-MD, 2015 WL 392021 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2015).....	3
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	2
<i>Hendrix v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	10

<i>LeBlanc v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 782 (E.D. La. 1996)	7
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Southern States Coop., Inc. v. Melick Aquafeeds, Inc.</i> , 476 F. App'x 185 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986).....	4, 5

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	10
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	2, 5, 10

OTHER MATERIALS

Carl F. Cranor et al., <i>Judicial Boundary Drawing and the Need for Context-Sensitive Science in Toxic Torts After Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 16 Va. Envtl. L.J. 1 (1996).....	6
Food & Drug Admin., Notice and Recommended Action (Feb. 23, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/ResourcesforYou/Industry/UCM244652.pdf	9
Michael D. Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 Nw. U.L. Rev. 643 (1992)	6, 8, 9

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010)	1, 2, 6
<i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	2
